MLX90290
High Speed Factory Trimmed Linear Hall IC - Datasheet
REVISION 4 – 24 MARCH 2017
390109029001
1. Features and Benefits
� Linear Hall Sensor
� Small Size
� High Sensitivity

REVISION 4 – 24 MARCH 2017
390109029001
4. Ordering Information
Product Code Temperature Code Package Code Option Code Packing Form Code
MLX90290 L UA AAA-XYZ BU
MLX90290 L SE AAA-XYZ RE
Legend:
Temperature Code: L(-40°C to 150°C)
Package Code: UA=TO-92-3L/ SE=TSOT-3L
Option Code:
AAA-XYZ:
AAA = die version
X = VDDNOM and trim&form options for UA package
Y= SREL
• 0:            18.8  mV/mT  @ 5V or 12.408 mV/mT @ 3.3V
• 1: 25     mV/mT  @ 5V or 16.5     mV/mT @ 3.3V
• 2: 31.25mV/mT  @ 5V or 20.625mV/mT@ 3.3V
• 3: 50     mV/mT   @ 5V or 33       mV/mT @ 3.3V
• 4: 100   mV/mT   @ 5V or 66       mV/mT @ 3.3V
Z = TCS
• 0: 0 ppm/°C
• 1: 500 ppm/°C
• 2 2000 ppm/°C
Important : Srel is expressed as mV/mT for 5V.  This sensitivity scales with supply voltage.   E.g. Option 1 with 3.3V VDD
supply voltage becomes 16.5mV/mT = 3.3/5*25mV/mT.
 Package Options
Supply Voltage
SE
UA with straight leads
UA with 2.54mm pitch, see section “UA
package, trim and form”
3.3 V ± 5 % X=3 X=4
5.0 V ± 10 % X=5 X=6
Packing Form:
RE = Reel for SE or UA
CR = Radial Tape for UA (Carton Tape on Reel)
CA = Radial Tape for UA (Carton Tape in Ammopack)
BU = Bulk for SE or UA
Ordering example:
MLX90290-LUA-AAA-612-CR. This ordering code indicates a 5V supply part in TO92
(UA) component with leads separated to achieve a 2.54mm pitch delivered in Carton
Tape on Reel. The sensitivity corresponds to 25mV/mT and a thermal coefficient of
+2000 ppm/°C to compensate for the magnet thermal drift (assumed to be a ferrite
magnet).
MLX90290
Datasheet
Page 4
REVISION 4 – 24 MARCH 2017
390109029001
Ordering Code Package Supply Voltage
Absolute
Sensitivity
TC Lead Forming Packing Form
(1)
MLX90290LSE-AAA-310-RE TSOT-3L 3.3V 16.5mV/mT
(2)
 0ppm/°C N/A
Plastic Tape on
Reel
MLX90290LSE-AAA-320-RE TSOT-3L 3.3V 20.625mV/mT
(2)
 0ppm/°C N/A
Plastic Tape on
Reel
MLX90290LSE-AAA-332-RE TSOT-3L 3.3V 33mV/mT
(2)
 2000ppm/°C N/A
Plastic Tape on
Reel
MLX90290LSE-AAA-510-RE TSOT-3L 5V 25mV/mT 0ppm/°C N/A
Plastic Tape on
Reel
MLX90290LSE-AAA-511-RE TSOT-3L 5V 25mV/mT 500ppm/°C N/A
Plastic Tape on
Reel
MLX90290LSE-AAA-530-RE TSOT-3L 5V 50mV/mT 0ppm/°C N/A
Plastic Tape on
Reel
MLX90290LSE-AAA-540-RE TSOT-3L 5V 100mV/mT 0ppm/°C N/A
Plastic Tape on
Reel
MLX90290LUA-AAA-500-BU TO92-3L 5V 18.8mV/mT 0ppm/°C Std 1.27mm Bulk
MLX90290LUA-AAA-500-RE TO92-3L 5V 18.8mV/mT 0ppm/°C Std 1.27mm
Plastic Tape on
Reel
MLX90290LUA-AAA-510-BU TO92-3L 5V 25mV/mT 0ppm/°C Std 1.27mm Bulk
MLX90290LUA-AAA-510-RE TO92-3L 5V 25mV/mT 0ppm/°C Std 1.27mm
Plastic Tape on
Reel
MLX90290LUA-AAA-511-BU TO92-3L 5V 25mV/mT 500ppm/°C Std 1.27mm Bulk
MLX90290LUA-AAA-520-BU TO92-3L 5V 31.25mV/mT 0ppm/°C Std 1.27mm Bulk
MLX90290LUA-AAA-521-BU TO92-3L 5V 31.25mV/mT 500ppm/°C Std 1.27mm Bulk
MLX90290LUA-AAA-522-BU TO92-3L 5V 31.25mV/mT 2000ppm/°C Std 1.27mm Bulk
MLX90290LUA-AAA-530-BU TO92-3L 5V 50mV/mT 0ppm/°C Std 1.27mm Bulk
MLX90290LUA-AAA-531-BU TO92-3L 5V 50mV/mT 500ppm/°C Std 1.27mm Bulk
MLX90290LUA-AAA-532-BU TO92-3L 5V 50mV/mT 2000ppm/°C Std 1.27mm Bulk
MLX90290LUA-AAA-540-BU TO92-3L 5V 100mV/mT 0ppm/°C Std 1.27mm Bulk
MLX90290LUA-AAA-542-BU TO92-3L 5V 100mV/mT 2000ppm/°C Std 1.27mm Bulk
MLX90290LUA-AAA-620-CR TO92-3L 5V 31.25mV/mT 0ppm/°C 2.54mm spread
Carton Tape on
Reel
MLX90290
Datasheet
Page 5
REVISION 4 – 24 MARCH 2017
390109029001
Ordering Code Package Supply Voltage
Absolute
Sensitivity
TC Lead Forming Packing Form
(1)
MLX90290LUA-AAA-621-CR TO92-3L 5V 31.25mV/mT 500ppm/°C 2.54mm spread
Carton Tape on
Reel
MLX90290LUA-AAA-622-CR TO92-3L 5V 31.25mV/mT 2000ppm/°C 2.54mm spread
Carton Tape on
Reel
MLX90290LUA-AAA-622-CA TO92-3L 5V 31.25mV/mT 2000ppm/°C 2.54mm spread
Carton Tape in
Ammopack
MLX90290LUA-AAA-631-CA TO92-3L 5V 50 mV/mT 500ppm/°C 2.54mm spread
Carton Tape in
Ammopack
Table 1  Available option codes in production
The above option codes are all released in production.   An option code refers to the sensitivity and magnet compensation.